
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 

3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 
Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  

 
4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 7 September 2023 (Pages 5 

- 10) 
 

5.   Darlington Health and Wellbeing Plan –  
Report of the Director of Public Health 

 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

6.   Darlington's Commitment to Carers 2023 -2028 –  
Report of the Assistant Director - Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
 (Pages 17 - 62) 
 

7.   Terms of Reference –  

Report of the Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
 (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Board are of 

3.00 pm 

Thursday, 14 December 2023 

Darlington Hippodrome 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

9.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Dulston 
Councillor Harker, Leader of the Council, Leader of the Council  
Councillor Holroyd 
Councillor Roche, Cabinet Member for Health and Housing, Cabinet Member with Health and 
Housing Portfolio 
Councillor Tostevin 
James Stroyan, Group Director of People 
Miriam Davidson, Interim Director of Public Health 

David Gallagher, Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley, North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 

Martin Short, Director of Place - North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board, North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 

Brent Kilmurray, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 

Jackie Andrews, Medical Director, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
Joanne Dobson, NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria, NHS England, Area 

Team 
Alison MacNaughton-Jones, Joint Clinical Director, Darlington Primary Care Network 

Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 
Dean Lythgoe, Principal, St Aidan's Academy, Secondary School Representative 

Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 
Rachel Morris, Head of Department for Nursing and Midwifery, School of Health and Life 

Sciences, Teesside University 
Andrea Petty, Chief of Staff, Durham Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Since the last meeting of the Board, the following items have been sent to the 
Chair/Members of the Board:- 

 

 XXX 
 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 

to 4.15 p.m. Fridays e-mail michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 406309 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 

 
PRESENT –  , Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the Council), Councillor 

Holroyd, Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member for Health and Housing) (Cabinet Member with 
Health and Housing Portfolio) and Councillor Tostevin 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –   
 
APOLOGIES –Councillor Dulston, David Gallagher (Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - 
Central and Tees Valley) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), 

Brent Kilmurray (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 

Jackie Andrews (Medical Director) (Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust), 
Joanne Dobson (NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria) (NHS England, Area 

Team) and Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative) 
 

 
HWBB1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HWBB2 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

HWBB3 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 16 MARCH 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Well Being 
Board held on 16 March 2023. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting 
 

HWBB4 BETTER CARE FUND 2023/25 PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 

(previously circulated) updating Members on the submission of the Darlington Better Care 
Fund Plan for the 2023/25 Programme and providing an update on the next steps across the 

Programme. 
 
It was reported that the use of the Better Care Fund (BCF) mandatory funding streams and 
Disabled Facilities Grant must be jointly agreed by Integrated Care Boards and local 
authorities; they must reflect local health and care priorities; and plans must be signed off by 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Reference was made to the Government’s priorities for 2023-25 as set out in the BCF Policy 
Framework and the vision of the BCF; and that the vision was underpinned by two core BCF 

object
[...]
resentation 
(also previously circulated) accompanied the report. 

 
Discussion ensued with School colleagues highlighting that health inequalities are very 

evident in school settings with a noticeable difference when comparing children attending 
more and less privileged schools. 

Councillor Holroyd recalled a principle employed by Cornwall Council in which the centre 
demographic of population was focused on which then provided a “spill over” of benefit to 

the other areas of population.  
 

The Interim Director of Public Health expressed a desire to push the establishment of a 
“Health and Wellbeing Network” in which members could freely share work and research to 

assist in completing priorities in an efficient and direct manner.  This was well received by 
members with specific expressions that PCC and healthcare colleagues would be willing to 

contribute and Healthwatch Darlington willing to promote. 
 

J Foggin, Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust, 
informed members of a current programme in which young people are assisted and provided 

guidance towards careers in health care. 
 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the overview of health status in Darlington and the narrative on health 
inequalities and how they affect outcomes, be noted. 

 
(b) That a review of the Health and Wellbeing Board “way of working” be agreed and the 
development of a Health and Wellbeing Network be supported. 
 

(c) That a Task and Finish workstream to review and refresh the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment be established. 
 
(d) That a Task Group to review and refresh the current Health and Wellbeing Strategy so it is 

a “fit for purpose” Joint Local Health and Wel lbeing Strategy, be established. 
 

REASONS – (a) It is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing Board to improve the health 
and wellbeing of their local population and reduce health inequalities and produce a Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
(b) The current Health and Wellbeing Plan has expired. 
 

Page 8



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that the ICB’s forward plan takes 

proper account of local health inequalities and the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

HWBB8 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that Members give consideration to amendments to the Terms of Reference for 
the Health and Wellbeing Board (also previously circulated). 
 
It was reported that the terms of reference for the Board were last considered and approved 
at its meeting held on 7 July 2022; and a number of minor amendments have been made to 
the membership of the Board. 

 
No notable discussion or questions were lodged following presentation of this item. 

 
RESOLVED  (a) the Terms of Reference be approved, with the inclusion of the following 

amendments :- 
 

(i) the deletion of the Darlington Borough Council Portfolio Holder with a remit covering 
Adult Services from the Membership of the Board; 

(ii) the deletion of the Darlington Borough Council Portfolio Holder with a remit covering 
Children Services from the Membership of the Board; 

(iii) the addition of Conservative Group Member to the Membership of the Board; and 
(iv) the addition of Green Group Member to the Membership of the Board 

 
 

(b) That the revised Terms of Reference be included within this Council’s Constitution.  
 

 
REASONS – (a) To enable the Terms of Reference to be updated with a number or minor 
changes. 
 
(b) To enable the Board to consider any further amendments to the Terms of Reference, as 

necessary. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

DARLINGTON HEALTH AND WELLBEING PLAN 2023-2027 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is for members to consider and engage in the process for 
developing an updated Health and Wellbeing Plan for Darlington 

 
Summary 

 
2. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduced Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWB’s) 

which became operational on 1 April 2013 in all 152 local authorities with social care 
and public health responsibilities.  Health and Wellbeing Boards provide a focus on 

“place” and is one mechanism for joint working and improving the wellbeing of the 
local population.  The Health and Wellbeing Board sets the strategic direction to 

improve health and wellbeing  
 

3. The core statutory membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board consists of: 
 

(a) At least one elected representative; 
(b) A representative of the ICB; 
(c) Directors of Public Health, Adult Social Care and Children’s Services; 
(d) Local Healthwatch organisation. 

 
4. A Local Authority or Health and Wellbeing Board can appoint other members to the 

board. 
 

5. The Darlington Health and Wellbeing Board includes representatives from a range of 
organisations, including: 
 
(a) Voluntary and community; 
(b) Education sector; 
(c) Health care providers; 
(d) Police Crime Commissioner. 

 
6. The Terms of Reference were considered at the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board on 7 September 2023, amendments will be further considered. 
 

7. Health and Wellbeing Boards have a statutory duty to produce a Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS) for their local population as set out in the Health and Social 
Care Act 2021.  The Joint Local Health and Wellbeing strategy outlines the key priorities 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

for the Darlington Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

8. The meeting of the board on 14 December 2023 will mostly take the format of a 
workshop to finalise the local priorities for improving health and wellbeing in the light 
of the evidence and context discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
[...]



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to make sure the Integrated Care 
Board’s Joint Forward Plan takes account of local health inequalities and the Joint 

Local Health and Wellbeing strategy.  
 
 

Miriam Davidson 
Interim Director of Public Health 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Miriam Davidson: - Interim Director of Public Health 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder Not applicable 

Health and Well Being The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory 
role to work in partnerships and set strategic 
direction to improve the health and wellbeing of 
local people 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

None 

Diversity None 
Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected All, with an ambition to address health inequalities. 
Budget and Policy Framework  No 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 
Council Plan Aligned 

Efficiency No 
Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

No 

 
  

Page 13



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1  

 

 

Place: Darlington Borough Council 
  

The following actions are evidenced-based proposals to simulate discussion. 
 

 

1  
 

 

Children and Young People – Best 

Start in Life, actions to include: 
 

 Support for a smoke-free 
pregnancy and infant feeding; 

 
 Delivery of 0-19 years services, 

including school nursing and 
health visiting, National Child 

Measurement Programme; 
 

 Oral health promotion; 
 

 Domestic Abuse awareness; 
 

 Support for children and young 

people’s mental health; 
 

 Tobacco Control Alliance; 

 

 NHS England Children and 
Young People programme. 

 
 

2  Staying Healthy and Living Well, 

actions to include: 
 

 Appropriate service 
provision which promotes 

prevention and self-care 
close to home; 

 

 Supporting mental 

wellbeing including access 
to a fair job for a fair wage 

and good quality housing; 
 

 Alcohol services, substance 
misuse tr
[...]
r factors influencing 
health and wellbeing; 
 

 Reduce environmental impact; 
 

 A positive impact of the COVID 
pandemic was the number of 
people coming forward as 
volunteers.  Promote 
opportunities for volunteers to 

help with local isolation and 
loneliness. 
 

 

 Support actions to develop 

workforce skills across care 
and support services; 

 
 Share messages from 

engagement surveys, user 
experience feedback and 

community leaders; 
 

 Maintain the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment so that 

data is good quality and 
provides a picture of health 

inequalities; 
 

 Consider shared workforce 
charters, e.g., gambling 

workforce charter, health at 
work compacts.  

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

  
$imkjx2k3.docx 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

- 1 of 5 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
DATE 14th December 2023 
 

ITEM NO.   

 

 

DARLINGTON’S COMMITMENT TO CARERS 2023 - 2028 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide information about carers in Darlington and to request endorsement of 

Darlington’s Commitment to Carers 2023 - 28. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Approximately 9,800 people in Darlington identified themselves as carers in the 2021 census.  

This was a decrease of approximately 1,200 from the 11,004 people who identified themselves  
as carers in 2011 census.  
 

3. 4707 (48%) of the people who identified themselves as carers were in employment. 
 

4. Darlington’s Commitment to Carers has been co-produced by members of the Carers’ Strategy 
Steering Group and family carers in Darlington and includes all groups of carers, including young 
carers, young adult carers and parent carers. 
 

5. It identifies actions under 4 key objectives, which are designed to raise awareness of carers in 
Darlington and to ensure that they are recognised and supported for their invaluable contribution 
to the wellbeing of the people they care for and their contribution to society a whole.   

 
[...]
plays a unique role in health and well-being in the Town and gives a voice to those at the 
end of life. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

5. It is recommended :- 
 

(a) that the attached revised Terms of Reference for this Board be considered and 
approved; and  
 
(b) that the membership of the Health and Well Being Board be amended to include 
representation from St Teresa’s Hospice. 

  
Reasons 

 
6. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To enable the Terms of Reference for this Board to be updated  

 
(b) To enable the membership of the Board to be amended.   

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the compilation of this report. 
 
Mike Conway : 01325 406309. 

 
 
 
 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Wellbeing This proposed collaborative project will provide 
improvements for health and wellbeing of 

residents with Long Term Conditions. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

There are no implications arising from this report. 

Diversity There are no implications arising from this report. 

Wards Affected All 
Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 

Key Decision N/A 
Urgent Decision N/A 

Council Plan N/A 
Efficiency N/A 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

There are no direct implications for Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers contained within the 

report. 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington Health and Wellbeing Board 

Terms of Reference 

 

1. The Darlington Health and Wellbeing Board brings together key local leaders to improve 

the health and wellbeing of the population of Darlington and reduce health inequalities 
through:  

 
(a) Developing a shared understanding of the health and wellbeing needs of its 

communities from pre-birth to end of life including the health inequalities  within and 
between communities. 

(b) Providing system leadership to secure collaboration to meet these needs more 
effectively. 

(c) Having strategic influence over commissioning decisions across health, public health 
and social care encouraging integration where appropriate. 

(d) Recognising the impact of the wider determinants of health on health and wellbeing. 
 

2. It will:  
(a) Maintain the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, including the Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment to provide an evidence base for future policy and commissioning 
decisions. 

(b) Produce a Joint Health and Wellbeing Plan, taking a life-course approach, in the 
context of One Darlington: Perfectly Placed which is the overarching Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for the Borough. 

(c) Oversee delivery of local commissioning plans by the Darlington Integrated Care 
Board Place Committee to ensure that they are in line with the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

(d) Embed the Children and Young People agenda in the work of the Board and fulfil the 

role of the Darlington Children’s Trust  
(e) Liaise with NHS England and the NHS North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 

Board both local and regional as necessary  
(f) Encourage integrated working between health and social care commissioners 

including, where appropriate, supporting the development of arrangements for 
pooled budgets, joint commissioning, and integrated delivery under Section 75 of 

the National Health Service Act 2006 1 
(g) Oversee the Better Care Fund 2 
(h) Encourage close working between health and social care commissioners and those 

responsible for the commissioning and delivery of services related to the wider 

determinants of health  
(i) Undertake a strategic role, promoting joint working with partners. 
(j) Allow the day-to-day issues to be dealt with by the Integration Board. 

                                                                 
1 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/section/75 
2 Given that some members of the Board represent provider organisations, strategic funding decisions relating to the Better Care Fund are 
delegated to the Pooled Budget Governance Board, which is a commissioner-only body  
 

Page 65



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

Page 66



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3. Membership  

Darlington Borough Council Portfolio Holder with a remit covering Health (Chair) 
The Leader of Darlington Borough Council 

Leader of Darlington Borough Council Opposition Group  
Conservative Group Member 

Green Group Member 
Darlington Borough Council Group Director of People 

Darlington Borough Council Director of Public Health 
One representative of Healthwatch Darlington  

Three representatives of the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board  

One representative of Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust  

One representative of County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
One representative of Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust  

One representative of NHS England  
One representative of the Darlington Primary Care Network  

County Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner  
One representative of the School of Health and Life Sciences, Teesside University  

One representative of the Community and Voluntary Sector  

One representative of Darlington Primary Schools  
One representative of Darlington Secondary Schools  

One representative of Darlington post 16 years education    
 

 

a) Political proportionality does not apply to membership of the Board. Its makeup and 

operation comply with the Health and Social Care Act 2012,3 comprising at least one 
Councillor, the Directors of Adult and Children Social Services and the Director of 

Public Health for the local authority, a representative of the Local Healthwatch 
organisation for the area of the local authority and a representative of the NHS 

North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board It also allows the Board to 
include others as it thinks appropriate. (Note – clinical commissioning groups ceased 

to exist from 1 July 2022). 
 

b) All members of the Board are accountable to the organization / sector which 
appointed them. Each member has a responsibility to communicate the Board’s 

business through their respective organization / sector’s own communication 
mechanisms. 

 
c) Each Board member can nominate a named substitute. Substitutes must be from the 

same organization / sector as the Board member and be of sufficient seniority and 
empowered by the relevant organization / sector to represent its views; to 
contribute to decision making in line with the Board’s Terms of Reference and to 

commit resources to the Board’s business.  
 

                                                                 
3 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents/enacted 

Page 67



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

d) If a member of the Board misses three consecutive meetings without giving 
apologies, their continued membership of the Board will be reviewed with the 

organisation that they represent.  
 

e) In carrying out its business the Board may, if required:  
i) Establish one or more sub-committees to carry out any functions delegated to it 

by the Board. 
ii) Establish one or more time limited task and finish groups to carry out work on 

behalf of the Board. 
iii) Carry out any other functions delegated to it by Darlington Borough Council and 

its partner [integrated care boards] under Section 196(1) & (2) of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012.4 

 

4. Chairing  
 
a) The Chair of the Board will be the Darlington Borough Council Portfolio Holder with a 

remit covering health.  
b) The Vice Chair of the Board is appointed by the Board and is the Chief Executive 

Officer, Healthwatch Darlington.  
 

5. Voting Arrangements  
 

a) It is expected that most decisions will be agreed by consensus but, where this is not 
the case, then only those members listed as voting members may vote. Voting on all 

issues will be by show of hands. 
 

Organisation  Position  

Darlington Borough Council (7) Council Members (5),  
Group Director of People, Director of Public 
Health  

North East and North Cumbria 

Integrated Care Board (3) 

 

Healthwatch Darlington (1)  

 

b) The Chair of the Board shall have a second or casting vote.  
 

6. Meeting arrangements 
  

a) The Board will meet four times a year. The Chair of the Board, in consultation with 
the Vice Chair, can convene special meetings of the Board as appropriate.  

 

                                                                 
4 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/section/196 

Page 68



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

b) All business of the Board shall be conducted in public in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 5When the Board considers 

exempt information and/or confidential information is provided to Board members 
in their capacity as members of the Board all Board members agree to respect the 
confidentiality of the information received and not disclose it to third parties unless 
required to do so by law or where there is a clear and over-riding public interest in 
doing so.  
 

c) Some information may have to be included and discussed in a confidential session of 
the Board in accordance with the procedures and protocols promoted by the 
provisions of the Data Protection Act 19986. Confidential documents will be clearly 
marked ‘Confidential’.  
 

d) The quorum for meetings shall be three voting members and must include at least 
one Darlington Borough Council Councillor and one representative of the Northeast 

and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board.  
 

e) Where a decision is required before the next Board meeting, the Chair may act on 
recommendations of officers in
[...]
CSP) is a statutory partnership and 

reports progress to the Darlington Strategic Partnership on the One Darlington: 
Perfectly Placed theme of a ‘Safe and Caring’ community.  

 
f) The CSP chair will present an annual report to both the Health and Wellbeing Board 

and Darlington Strategic Partnership.  
 

g) A proposal from the work undertaken to develop a more coordinated approach 
across key partnerships is that the chairs of the key partnerships may meet at least 
twice a year to reduce duplication, strategically co-ordinate common priorities and 
to share relevant reports.  

 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 7 September 2023
	5 Darlington Health and Wellbeing Plan
	6 Darlington's Commitment to Carers 2023 -2028
	06b - Carers Strategy FINAL Plan

	7 Terms of Reference
	07b - Item No 03 - Terms of Reference






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 14 December 2023 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Councillor Holroyd, Councillor Tostevin, Councillor Wallis, Councillor Curry, Miriam Davidson 
(Interim Director of Public Health), Martin Short (Director of Place - North East and North 
Cumbria Integrated Care Board) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), 
Jackie Andrews (Medical Director) (Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust), Dean Lythgoe 
(Principal, St Aidan's Academy) (Secondary School Representative), Carole Todd (Darlington 
Post Sixteen Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative), Jill Foggin (County 
Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust) and Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) 

(Healthwatch Darlington) 
 

APOLOGIES –Councillor Dulston, Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the 
Council), James Stroyan (Group Director of People), David Gallagher (Executive Director of 

Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board), Brent Kilmurray (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 

Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 
Joanne Dobson (NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria) (NHS England, Area 

Team), Alison MacNaughton-Jones (Joint Clinical Director) (Darlington Primary Care Network), 
Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative), Rachel Morris (Head of Department for Nursing 

and Midwifery, School of Health and Life Sciences) (Teesside University) and Andrea Petty 
(Chief of Staff) (Durham Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office) 

 
 

HWBB9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 

HWBB10 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 

 
 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 

at the meeting. 

 

HWBB11 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 

Well Being Board held on 7 September 2023. 
 

Slight amendments were requested from a member before approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be amended and resubmitted for approval at the next 

meeting. 
 
REASON – In order to represent an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
HWBB12 DARLINGTON HEALTH AND WELLBEING PLAN 

 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The interim Director of Public Health outlined the purpose and tasks involved in formulating 

the Darlington Health and Wellbeing Plan. 
 

It was highlighted that an update to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is currently 
in progress for which a demonstration of the web-based JSNA will be presented to members 

at the March 14 2024 meeting. 
The interim Director of Public Health went on to outline the purpose of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board members’ workshop, arranged to take place 14 December 2023, which is to 
develop the framework and agree strategic objectives of the Darlington Health and 
Wellbeing Plan 2023-2027.  Members were encouraged to work together in order to develop 
the plan with an emphasis on avoiding duplicating work already present in other 
workstreams and identifying any gaps in the plan that should be included moving forward. 

 
RESOLVED – That the approach and points raised by the interim Director of Public Health be 

noted by the board. 
 

REASON – Members in agreement of the above for the effective formulation of the 
Darlington Health and Wellbeing Plan. 

 
HWBB13 DARLINGTON'S COMMITMENT TO CARERS 2023 -2028 

 
 Darlington’s Commitment to Carers 2023-2028 was circulated to members electronically 

prior to this meeting with the request that comments and questions be provided to the 
authoring Commissioning Officer due to the presenting officers being unable to attend this 

meeting. 
 

A member, who had also provided feedback to the author via email, voiced concerns that 
the document could be presented with a greater focus on young carers, making reference to 

“Action One” that was felt to be too general and “Action Six” where it was requested that 
the effectiveness of action days moving forward be specified more clearly. 
The member concluded that young people require tangible assistance and would like the 
report to reflect this where possible. 
 

A further member highlighted an inaccuracy in the data requiring correction and also raised 
the question of what provision is available for cross-border carers i.e residents who care for 
individuals who do not live in their Local Authority.  And a final comment that maximum 
earning limits could be perceived as being low and would like further information on this. 

 
It was agreed that before board approval the report’s author would be in contact with the 
above members in order to reflect their suggestions in a revised version of the report. 
 

RESOLVED – That the document’s author be in contact with relevant members to 
incorporate comments into a revised version of the report which will then be circulated 

electronically to members for consideration and approval. 
 
REASON – In order to produce a final report that meets the measures of the board’s 
members.  
 

HWBB14 TERMS OF REFERENCE 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 The interim Director of Public Health presented the updated Terms of Reference for the 
board for approval. 

 
RESOLVED – That the updated Terms of Reference are agreed. 

 
REASON – Members agreed to the updated terms without contest. 
 

HWBB15 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS 
 

 The Chair requested that Darlington Hospice be invited to attend future meetings of the 
board, this was agreed without contest.  The board’s clerk agreed to extend the necessary 

invitations. 
 

 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board made an expression of gratitude to the 

outgoing interim Director of Public Health, Miriam Davidson.  The Chair commended Miriam 
on her professionalism, thanked her for her guidance and praised her as an outstanding 

example of a public servant of Darlington.  The sentiments were mirrored by all members of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
 


